RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO ENTER INTO TASK FORCE AGREEMENTS WITH THE ORGANIZED CRIME DRUG ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCES TO ACCEPT UP TO \$70,000 FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION DURING THE FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR OCTOBER 1, 2018 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 FOR OVERTIME FOR MESA POLICE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Authorizing and directing the City Manager, or his designee, to enter into Task Force Agreements, and any related amendments or supplements thereto, with the Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces to accept up to \$70,000 in funds from the United States Department of Justice, Drug Enforcement Administration during the Federal Fiscal Year October 1, 2018 to September 30, 2019 for overtime for Mesa Police Department personnel.

<u>Section 2</u>: Approval by the City Attorney or designee and signature by the City Manager or designee of the Task Force Agreements, and any related amendments or supplements thereto, shall constitute conclusive evidence of this City Council's approval thereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mesa, Maricopa County, Arizona, this 10th day of December, 2018.

	APPROVED:	
	MAYOR	
	MATOR	
ATTEST:		
CITY CLERK		